

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT LEE WEBB,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSEPH A. SANZONE
Counsel of Record
SANZONE & BAKER, L.L.P.
1106 Commerce Street
P. O. Box 1078
Lynchburg, VA 24505
(434) 846-4691
valaw@sanzoneandbaker.com

Counsel for Petitioner

334333



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| I. QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| II. RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF APPENDICES | iv |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| III. PETITION FOR CERTIORARI FOR PETITIONER | 1 |
| IV. OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| V. JURSIDICTION | 1 |
| VII. RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION | 2 |
| VIII. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| A. Statement of Facts | 2 |
| B. Statement of Material Proceedings | 4 |
| IX. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 5 |
| X. CONCLUSION | 11 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| APPENDIX A — DENIAL OF APPEAL IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA, FILED SEPTEMBER 10, 2024 | 1a |
| APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA, FILED MAY 7, 2024 | 2a |
| APPENDIX C — EXCERPTS OF TRANSCRIPT IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PITTSYLVANIA COUNTY, VIRGINIA, OF THE SENTENCING HEARING, FILED JANUARY 24, 2023..... | 14a |
| APPENDIX D — EXCERPTS OF TRANSCRIPT IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PITTSYLVANIA COUNTY, VIRGINIA, OF THE SENTENCING HEARING, FILED SEPTEMBER 12, 2022..... | 18a |
| APPENDIX D — PETITION FOR APPEAL, IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF VIRGINIA, AT RICHMOND..... | 21a |
| APPENDIX E — OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT, IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF VIRGINIA, AT RICHMOND | 32a |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Cain v. Lee,</i> 290 Va. 129, 772 S.E.2d 894 (2015)..... | 6 |
| <i>Coleman v. Alabama,</i> 399 U.S. 1 (1970)..... | 7 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Jimenez,</i> 241 Va. 244, 402 S.E.2d 678 (1991)..... | 6 |
| <i>Cooper v. Commonwealth,</i> 277 Va. 377 (2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>Crane v. Kentucky,</i> 476 U.S. 685 (1986)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Dowdy v. Commonwealth,</i> 220 Va. 114, 255 S.E.2d 506 (1979)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Feigley v. Commonwealth,</i> 16 Va. App. 717, 432 S.E.2d 520 (1993)..... | 10 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright,</i> 372 U.S. 335 (1963)..... | 7 |
| <i>Hines v. Commonwealth,</i> 136 Va. 728, 117 S.E. 843 (1923) | 5 |
| <i>Holland v. United States,</i> 348 U.C. 121 (1954)..... | 8 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 2 Va. App. 598 (1986) | 9 |
| <i>Lawlor v. Commonwealth</i> , 285 Va. 187, 738 S.E.2d 847 (2013) | 9 |
| <i>Munger v. Cox</i> , 146 Va. 574, 131 S.E. 841 (1926) | 5 |
| <i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 569 U.S. 505 (2013) | 8 |
| <i>Pease v. Commonwealth</i> , 39 Va. App. 342 (2002) | 9 |
| <i>Peele v. Bright</i> , 119 Va. 182, 89 S.E. 238 (1916) | 10 |
| <i>Price v. Taylor</i> , 251 Va. 82, 466 S.E.2d 87 (1996) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Rees v. Commonwealth</i> , 203 Va. 850, 127 S.E.2d 406 (1962) | 5 |
| <i>Stewart v. Commonwealth</i> , 10 Va. App. 563 (1990) | 9 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 7 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Whaley v. Commonwealth</i> , 214 Va. 353, 200 S.E. 556 (1973) | 10 |
| <i>Wolfe v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974) | 7 |

Statutes and Other Authorities

| | |
|------------------------------------|----------------|
| U.S. Const., Amend. VI | 1, 2, 5, 7, 11 |
| U.S. Const., Amend. XIV | 1, 7, 11 |
| U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, § 1 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257 | 1 |
| Model Jury Instruction 2.400 | 3 |
| Viginia Code § 8.01-379.2 | 10 |
